

FILED

March 8, 2021

No. A20-1551

STATE OF MINNESOTA

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

IN SUPREME COURT

Susan K. Musta,

Respondent,

vs.

Mendota Heights Dental Center and Hartford Insurance Group,

Relators,

and

Keith Ellison, Attorney General for the State of Minnesota,

Intervenor.

INTERVENOR'S BRIEF

Thomas D. Mottaz (#129975)
Cheri M. Sisk (#032999X)
Law Office of Thomas Mottaz
3340 Northdale Blvd. NW, Suite 140
Coon Rapids, MN 55448
Telephone: (763) 421-8226

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

William M. Hart (#150526)
Julia J. Nierengarten (#391851)
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 338-0661

-and-

Kassi Erickson Grove (#299819) Law
Offices of Seven G. Piland
7400 College Boulevard
Suite 550
Overland Park, KS 66210
Telephone: (913) 401-2805

ATTORNEYS FOR RELATORS

KEITH ELLISON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

LIZ KRAMER (#0325089)
JEFFREY K. BOMAN (#0396253)
RACHEL BELL-MUNGER (#0395962)

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
(651) 282-5832 (Fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LEGAL ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. OVERVIEW OF MINNESOTA’S MEDICAL CANNABIS PROGRAM	2
II. MUSTA’S WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIM AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
III. INTEREST OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. MINNESOTA’S MEDICAL CANNABIS LAWS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES ACT.	7
A. Relators’ After-the-Fact Reimbursement Of Out-Of-Pocket Medical Cannabis Expenses Does Not Aid And Abet The Purchase And Possession of Cannabis.	9
B. Relators Lack the Requisite Intent To Aid And Abet A Federal Crime.....	13
C. Relators Do Not Face A Risk of Federal Prosecution.	16
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE SCOPE OF ANY PREEMPTION DECISION SHOULD BE LIMITED.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	18
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	9
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978)	18
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	8
<i>La. Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC (LPUC)</i> 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	7
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	19
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	14
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> 416 F.2d 1216 (5th Cir. 1969).....	10
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	Passim
<i>S. Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes Cty., NC</i> 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	18

Federal Cases (Cont.)

United States v. Brown
33 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 13

United States v. Delpit
94 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10

United States v. Dingle
114 F.3d 307 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

United States v. Gustus
926 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2019)..... 14

United States v. Keach
480 F.2d 1274 (10th Cir. 1973)..... 10

United States v. Ledezma
26 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 1994) 10

United States v. McIntosh
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 16

United States v. Munoz-Fabela
896 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 12

United States v. Murry
588 F.2d 641 (8th Cir.1978) 1, 10

United States v. Newman
490 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 14

United States v. Pinillos–Prieto
419 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 11

United States v. Poston
902 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

United States v. Robertson
606 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 14

United States v. Sandini
888 F.2d 300 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 12

Federal Cases (Cont.)

United States v. Shulman
624 F.2d 384 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 10

United States v. Zafiro
945 F.2d 881 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 14

Williams v. Nat’l Football League
582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Wyeth v. Levine
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 18

State Cases

Appeal of Panaggio
___ A.3d ___, 2021 WL 787021 (N.H. Mar. 2, 2021)..... 1, 15, 17

Bourgoin v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., LLC
187 A.3d 10 (Maine 2018)..... 12, 15

Edward C. Caye, Claimant-Appellee
2019 WL 6168483 (Conn. Work. Comp. Com. Oct. 29, 2019) 15, 17

Hager v. M & K Constr.
462 N.J. Super. 146 (App. Div. 2020)..... Passim

In re Estate of Barg
752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008)..... 7

Lewis v. Am. Gen. Media
355 P.3d 850 (N.M, App. 2015)..... 17

People v. Crouse
388 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2017)..... 11

Federal Statutes and Legislation

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 9
21 U.S.C. § 812 9
21 U.S.C. § 841 8, 9
21 U.S.C. § 844 9
21 U.S.C. § 903 8
Pub. L. No. 113–235, § 538, 128 Stat. 2130, 2217 (2014)..... 16
H.R.133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 §§ 5, 531..... 17

Constitution

United States Constitution, Article VI..... 7

State Statutes

Minn. Stat. §§ 152.22-152.37 1, 2, 3, 6
Minn. Stat. § 152.25 3
Minn. Stat. § 152.27 2, 3
Minn. Stat. § 152.28 3
Minn. Stat. § 152.29 3
Minn. Stat. § 176.221 15
Minn. Stat. § 152.32 4

State Rules

Minn. R. 4770.4003..... 3

Other Authorities

Jacob P. LaFreniere, *A Bet Against Abetting: Why Medical Marijuana Reimbursement Under Workers’ Compensation Is Not A Federal Crime*,
121 Penn St. L. Rev 224 (2020)..... 14
Merriam-Websters Collegiate Dictionary 218 (11th ed. 2014)..... 13

LEGAL ISSUES

- 1. Does federal law preempt the state laws under which the compensation court ordered Relators to reimburse Respondent Susan Musta for her out-of-pocket medical cannabis expenses?**

No. The Controlled Substances Act (CSA) does not preempt Minnesota laws requiring an insurer and employer to reimburse an employee's medical cannabis expenses.

Apposite Authorities

- *Hager v. M & K Constr.*, 462 N.J. Super. 146 (App. Div. 2020), *cert. granted* 241 N.J. 484 (May 12, 2020)
- *Appeal of Panaggio*, No. 2019-0685, ___ A.3d ___, 2021 WL 787021 (N.H. Mar. 2, 2021)
- *Rosemond v. United States*, 572 U.S. 65 (2014)
- *United States v. Murry*, 588 F.2d 641 (8th Cir.1978)
- Minn. Stat. §§ 152.22-152.37
